
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, JUNE 2, 2006 – 0530 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 95 new fires reported.  Three new large fires (*) were 
reported, two in the Southern Area, and one in the Southwest Area.  Three large fires were 
contained in the Southern Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, 
Arizona, California, Colorado, Delaware, Minnesota, Nebraska, New Mexico, Utah and Wyoming. 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
277, National Forests in Florida.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Custer) is assigned.  This 
fire is six miles southwest of Taylor, FL in southern rough, and is burning in the Big Gum Swamp 
Wilderness Area.  Burn out operations were completed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

277  FL FNF 3,259 95 6/2 114 2 8 3 0 194K FS 

MEMORIAL DAY  FL FLS 5,100 100 --- 13 0 1 5 0 1K ST 

* TOCOI TERRACE FL FLS 817 100 --- 10 0 3 0 1 1K PRI 
* BURNT MILL 
CREEK FL FLS 522 100 --- 10 0 4 1 0 4K ST 

FLS – Florida Division of Forestry 
 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
MORA RANCH, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry.  This fire is seven miles northwest 
of Wagon Mound, NM in grass and pinyon pine.  Minimal Fire activity was reported.   
 
103, Coronado National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Raley) is assigned.  This 
fire is eight miles south of Sierra Vista, AZ in grass and timber.  No new information was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* MORA RANCH NM N4S 744 95 UNK 3 0 1 0 0 50K ST 

103 AZ CNF 2,050 95 6/2 364 7 7 4 0 1.48M FS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
WILLOW CREEK, Southeast Area, Utah State Division of Forestry Fire & State Lands.  A Type 2 
Incident Management Team (Lund) is assigned.  This fire is 55 miles north of Moab, UT in brush, 
juniper and timber.  Isolated torching was reported.  Increase in acreage is due to ongoing burn out 
operations. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

WILLOW CREEK UT SES 1,172 65 6/3 372 11 4 4 0 953K ST 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 
Red Flag Warning: For strong winds in the northern and central interior of Alaska. 
 
Weather Discussion:  A large ridge of high pressure will persist with much above normal 
temperatures for much of the West.  Dry thunderstorms are expected to develop mainly over 
western New Mexico and eastern Arizona.  Winds will increase today across portions of the Great 
Basin, Montana and Wyoming ahead of a weather disturbance.  In Alaska, a storm system will 
move in from the northwest creating showers and cooler temperatures.       
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Southwest Area 
Partly cloudy with isolated to 
widely scattered thunderstorms 
across New Mexico and eastern 
Arizona, with storms mainly dry 
far western New Mexico and 
portions of eastern Arizona. 
Sunny and hot remainder of 
Arizona.  Partly cloudy with a 
slight chance for thunderstorms 
west Texas. 

 
Upper 80s to near 110 
lower elevations.  Mid 
60s to mid 80s 
mountains.  

 
5% to 15% northern and 
western Arizona and 
northwest New Mexico. 
15% to 25% remainder 
of Arizona and New 
Mexico and into 
southwest Texas.  20% 
to 40% remainder of 
west Texas. 

 
Southwest 10 to 20 mph 
and gusty from 
northwest Arizona 
towards the four corners.  
East to southeast 10 to 
15 mph from southeast 
Arizona across southern 
New Mexico and into 
southwest Texas.  
Variable 5 to 15 mph 
remainder. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton: 
Mostly cloudy and isolated 
showers over the central Idaho 
mountains, partly cloudy over the 
rest of the area.  
Northern Utah: Mostly sunny.  
Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 
Sunny.  

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
63 to 78 mountains,  
74 to 88 valleys. 
Northern Utah:  
70 to 91 mountains,  
84 to 100 valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: 74 to 88 
mountains, 88 to 102 
valleys, 107 to 113 
lowest deserts.  

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
20 to 43% mountains, 
15 to 30% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 9 to 21% 
mountains, 
6 to 17% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
6 to 17% mountains,  
3 to 12% valleys, 
3 to 8% lowest deserts. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
South to southeast 10 to 
20 mph, west to 
northwest southwest 
portion of Idaho. 
Northern Utah: South to 
southwest 10 to 25 mph 
west, variable and light 
east. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: South to 
southwest 10 to 20 mph. 

Alaska Area 
Partly to mostly cloudy with a 
chance of showers and isolated 
thunderstorms in the afternoon. 

50s and 60s. 25 to 45%. Southwest 10 to 20 mph 
with gusts to 30 mph. 



Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Western Great Basin Area 
Partly sunny across the 
northwest quarter of Nevada with 
a slight chance for a shower or 
thunderstorm, mostly sunny 
elsewhere. 

 
North valleys:  77 to 92. 
South valleys:  90 to 
113. 
N. mountains: 70 to 85. 
S. mountains: 75 to 85. 

 
North valleys: 6 to 22%. 
South valleys: 2 to 10%. 
Northern mountains: 10 
to 30%. 
Southern mountains: 4 
to 9%. 

 
South to west at 5 to 15 
mph with localized 
afternoon gusts to 25 to 
30 mph along the Sierra 
Front. 

Southern California Area 
Patchy morning low clouds or fog 
near the coast, otherwise sunny.  

 
75 to 85 mountains. 
85 to 100 valleys. 
90s upper deserts. 
100 to 110 lower 
deserts.  

 
35 to 45% coastal areas. 
12 to 25% valleys and 
coastal slopes. 
10 to 20% mountains. 
5 to 10% deserts. 

 
Southwest to northwest 
5 to 10 mph over most 
areas during the 
afternoon.  

Southern Area 
No information was reported. 

   

Eastern Area 
No information was reported. 

   

Rocky Mountain Area 
No information was reported. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                              http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

 
Topic of Choice

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

80

  

  

2 
 

2 

  

  

3

82

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

2

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

2

4

4

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

6

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

2 

  

  

9

4

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

6

  

  

  

  

2 
 

373 

  

  

4

379

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

2,227 

10

34

16

2,261

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

15 

3

3

15

18

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

35 
 

618 

7

25

42

643

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

9

5

3

6

1

80

0

0

59 
 

3,237 

23

64

95

3,392



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

3

  

  

1

80

1

1,310

115 
 

487 

  

  

118

1,880

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

78

15

4

6

30

  

  

152 
 

429 

91

136

306

677

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

15

  

  

5

25

1

0

174 
 

1,552 

61

1,525

254

3,117

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

2

22

484

  

  

2

1

1 
 

0 

108

11,105

136

11,592

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

203

1,178

6

105

11

983

1

223

118 
 

4,247 

42

322

381

7,058

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

119

64

5,288

1

0

4

0

91 
 

4,414 

26

23

196

9,844

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

52

1,911

  

  

4

4

9 
 

11 

5

494

70

2,420

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

406

3,864

89

8,787

1

431

60

5,341

925 
 

344,593 

452

26,711

1,933

389,727

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

129

1,397

67

400

34

1,920

10

63

321 
 

136,675 

98

9,861

659

150,316

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

456

5,732

  

  

34

829

49

248

9,158 
 

73,140 

437

13,148

10,134

93,097

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

393

43,258

  

  

152

14,903

48

5,683

26,915 
 

1,788,090 

776

40,300

28,284

1,892,234

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,656

55,646

315

16,979

245

19,201

180

12,873

37,979 
 

2,353,638 

2,096

103,625

42,471

2,561,962
 

Ten Year Average Fires 35,234 

Ten Year Average Acres 788,254 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

88

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3

2

91

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

25

  
 

  

2

104

2

129

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1,137

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,137

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

160

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

160

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

304 

1

540

4

844

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

88

0

0

2

1,297

0

25

3 
 

304 

4

647

10

2,361



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

2,429 

  

  

6

2,429

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

5,352

116

10,181

54

6,702

1

98

1 
 

180 

177

26,109

369

48,622

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

5

869

20

26,950

3

65

  
 

  

79

3,151

124

31,242

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

285

5

104

1

20

  
 

  

61

2,162

72

2,571

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

20

4,344

115

20,019

2

268

33 
 

3,177 

278

31,518

449

59,366

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1,596

16

2,815

6

1,579

3

1,870

5 
 

129 

46

21,486

82

29,475

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

425

3

12

  

  

  
 

  

1

1,085

10

1,522

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

3,767

12

10,696

4

7,993

4

923

  
 

  

97

49,518

140

72,897

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

2,591

20

5,422

95

19,899

13

8,995

33 
 

1,767 

97

27,845

284

66,519

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

15,165

  

  

500

57,738

34

5,081

1,157 
 

66,155 

145

28,201

1,874

172,340

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,639

  

  

158

70,564

47

13,668

277 
 

143,877 

780

630,325

1,284

865,073

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

153

35,357

200

35,037

960

211,560

108

30,988

1,512 
 

217,714 

1,761

821,400

4,694

1,352,056
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

1

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

7

4,929

7

4,929

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1,656

  
 

  

2

403

3

2,059

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

3

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

2

0

0

0

6

1,657

0 
 

0 

9

5,332

17

6,989

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 3 0 394 4,113
  Yukon Territory 1 1 4 1
  Alberta 4 26 735 6,749
  Northwest Territory 0 0 1 0
  Saskatchewan 2 1 116 1,653
  Manitoba 0 0 70 655
  Ontario 11 26 206 697
  Quebec 0 0 193 25,237
  Newfoundland 2 0 42 197
  New Brunswick 2 0 235 423
  Nova Scotia 1 0 187 1,604
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0
  National Parks 0 0 23 529
Total 26 54 2,206 41,856

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 5 15             13 25
Northwest 1   1               
Northern California 4   2           1   
Southern California     3   1           
Northern Rockies     4               
Eastern Great Basin 8 3 2 2   4  2   105 19
Western Great Basin 1                   
Southwest 10 1 8 5 5    7   94 52
Rocky Mountain     1 1      1   4 2
Eastern Area 1   1   1       4   
Southern Area 2   18 12 6 5  1   97 12
Total 32 19 40 20 13 9 11 0 318 110

 

  
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

