INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT FRIDAY, JUNE 2, 2006 – 0530 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 95 new fires reported. Three new large fires (*) were reported, two in the Southern Area, and one in the Southwest Area. Three large fires were contained in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Delaware, Minnesota, Nebraska, New Mexico, Utah and Wyoming.

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

277, National Forests in Florida. A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Custer) is assigned. This fire is six miles southwest of Taylor, FL in southern rough, and is burning in the Big Gum Swamp Wilderness Area. Burn out operations were completed.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
277	FL	FNF	3,259	95	6/2	114	2	8	3	0	194K	FS
MEMORIAL DAY	FL	FLS	5,100	100		13	0	1	5	0	1K	ST
* TOCOI TERRACE	FL	FLS	817	100		10	0	3	0	1	1K	PRI
* BURNT MILL CREEK	FL	FLS	522	100		10	0	4	1	0	4K	ST

FLS - Florida Division of Forestry

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

MORA RANCH, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry. This fire is seven miles northwest of Wagon Mound, NM in grass and pinyon pine. Minimal Fire activity was reported.

103, Coronado National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Raley) is assigned. This fire is eight miles south of Sierra Vista, AZ in grass and timber. No new information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* MORA RANCH	NM	N4S	744	95	UNK	3	0	1	0	0	50K	ST
103	ΑZ	CNF	2,050	95	6/2	364	7	7	4	0	1.48M	FS

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

WILLOW CREEK, Southeast Area, Utah State Division of Forestry Fire & State Lands. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Lund) is assigned. This fire is 55 miles north of Moab, UT in brush, juniper and timber. Isolated torching was reported. Increase in acreage is due to ongoing burn out operations.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
WILLOW CREEK	UT	SES	1,172	65	6/3	372	11	4	4	0	953K	ST

OUTLOOK:

Red Flag Warning: For strong winds in the northern and central interior of Alaska.

Weather Discussion: A large ridge of high pressure will persist with much above normal temperatures for much of the West. Dry thunderstorms are expected to develop mainly over western New Mexico and eastern Arizona. Winds will increase today across portions of the Great Basin, Montana and Wyoming ahead of a weather disturbance. In Alaska, a storm system will move in from the northwest creating showers and cooler temperatures.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southwest Area Partly cloudy with isolated to widely scattered thunderstorms across New Mexico and eastern Arizona, with storms mainly dry far western New Mexico and portions of eastern Arizona. Sunny and hot remainder of Arizona. Partly cloudy with a slight chance for thunderstorms west Texas.	Upper 80s to near 110 lower elevations. Mid 60s to mid 80s mountains.	5% to 15% northern and western Arizona and northwest New Mexico. 15% to 25% remainder of Arizona and New Mexico and into southwest Texas. 20% to 40% remainder of west Texas.	Southwest 10 to 20 mph and gusty from northwest Arizona towards the four corners. East to southeast 10 to 15 mph from southeast Arizona across southern New Mexico and into southwest Texas. Variable 5 to 15 mph remainder.
Eastern Great Basin Idaho, Bridger-Teton: Mostly cloudy and isolated showers over the central Idaho mountains, partly cloudy over the rest of the area. Northern Utah: Mostly sunny. Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: Sunny.	Idaho, Bridger-Teton: 63 to 78 mountains, 74 to 88 valleys. Northern Utah: 70 to 91 mountains, 84 to 100 valleys. Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 74 to 88 mountains, 88 to 102 valleys, 107 to 113 lowest deserts.	Idaho, Bridger-Teton: 20 to 43% mountains, 15 to 30% valleys. Northern Utah: 9 to 21% mountains, 6 to 17% valleys. Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 6 to 17% mountains, 3 to 12% valleys, 3 to 8% lowest deserts.	Idaho, Bridger-Teton: South to southeast 10 to 20 mph, west to northwest southwest portion of Idaho. Northern Utah: South to southwest 10 to 25 mph west, variable and light east. Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: South to southwest 10 to 20 mph.
Alaska Area Partly to mostly cloudy with a chance of showers and isolated thunderstorms in the afternoon.	50s and 60s.	25 to 45%.	Southwest 10 to 20 mph with gusts to 30 mph.

Geographic Area	High	Minimum Relative	Wind
Weather	Temperatures	Humidity	
Western Great Basin Area			
Partly sunny across the	North valleys: 77 to 92.	North valleys: 6 to 22%.	South to west at 5 to 15
northwest quarter of Nevada with	South valleys: 90 to	South valleys: 2 to 10%.	mph with localized
a slight chance for a shower or	113.	Northern mountains: 10	afternoon gusts to 25 to
thunderstorm, mostly sunny	N. mountains: 70 to 85.	to 30%.	30 mph along the Sierra
elsewhere.	S. mountains: 75 to 85.	Southern mountains: 4	Front.
		to 9%.	
Southern California Area			
Patchy morning low clouds or fog	75 to 85 mountains.	35 to 45% coastal areas.	Southwest to northwest
near the coast, otherwise sunny.	85 to 100 valleys.	12 to 25% valleys and	5 to 10 mph over most
	90s upper deserts.	coastal slopes.	areas during the
	100 to 110 lower	10 to 20% mountains.	afternoon.
	deserts.	5 to 10% deserts.	
Southern Area			
No information was reported.			
Eastern Area			
No information was reported.			
Rocky Mountain Area			
No information was reported.			



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES			1		2		3
Alaska	ACRES			80				82
	FIRES	1						1
Northwest								
	ACRES	1			1		1	1
Northern California	FIRES						I	I
	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES	1	1				2	4
Southern Camornia	ACRES		0				2	4
Northern Rockies	FIRES	6				3		9
Northern Rockies	ACRES	2				2		4
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2			2		4
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		6			373		379
Mastaus Casat Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1				5	10	16
Southwest	ACRES	0				2,227	34	2,261
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					12	3	15
Eastern Area	ACRES					15	3	18
Courtle and Anas	FIRES					35	7	42
Southern Area	ACRES					618	25	643
TOTAL	FIRES	9	3	1	0	59	23	95
TOTAL	ACRES	5	6	80	0	3,237	64	3,392

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1		1	1	115		118
Alaska	ACRES	3		80	1,310	487		1,880
Niggle	FIRES	42	15	6		152	91	306
Northwest	ACRES	78	4	30		429	136	677
N 0 117	FIRES	13		5	1	174	61	254
Northern California	ACRES	15		25	0	1,552	1,525	3,117
O a than Oal'fami	FIRES	3	22		2	1	108	136
Southern California	ACRES	2	484		1	0	11,105	11,592
No wile a way Do alida a	FIRES	203	6	11	1	118	42	381
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,178	105	983	223	4,247	322	7,058
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	10	64	1	4	91	26	196
Eastern Great basin	ACRES	119	5,288	0	0	4,414	23	9,844
Western Great Basin	FIRES		52		4	9	5	70
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,911		4	11	494	2,420
Southwest	FIRES	406	89	1	60	925	452	1,933
Southwest	ACRES	3,864	8,787	431	5,341	344,593	26,711	389,727
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	129	67	34	10	321	98	659
Nocky Wouldain	ACRES	1,397	400	1,920	63	136,675	9,861	150,316
Eastern Area	FIRES	456		34	49	9,158	437	10,134
Eastern Area	ACRES	5,732		829	248	73,140	13,148	93,097
Courthorn Argo	FIRES	393		152	48	26,915	776	28,284
Southern Area	ACRES	43,258		14,903	5,683	1,788,090	40,300	1,892,234
TOTAL	FIRES	1,656	315	245	180	37,979	2,096	42,471
TOTAL	ACRES	55,646	16,979	19,201	12,873	2,353,638	103,625	2,561,962

Ten Year Average Fires	35,234
Ten Year Average Acres	788,254

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alacka	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	1					1	2
Northwest	ACRES	88					3	91
Northern California	FIRES				0		2	2
	ACRES				25		104	129
Southern California	FIRES		,		.,			0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES			. 1				1
	ACRES			1,137	·			1,137
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			160				160
Eastern Area	FIRES					3	1	4
	ACRES					304	540	844
Southern Area	FIRES				.,			0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	2	0	3	4	10
	ACRES	88	0	1,297	25	304	647	2,361

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					6		6
AldSka	ACRES					2,429		2,429
Northwest	FIRES	20	116	54	1	1	177	369
Northwest	ACRES	5,352	10,181	6,702	98	180	26,109	48,622
Northern California	FIRES	17	5	20	3		79	124
Northern Camornia	ACRES	207	869	26,950	65		3,151	31,242
Southern California	FIRES		5	5	1		61	72
Couriem Camorna	ACRES		285	104	20		2,162	2,571
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	20	115	2	33	278	449
Northern Nockies	ACRES	40	4,344	20,019	268	3,177	31,518	59,366
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	6	16	6	3	5	46	82
Lastern Oreat Basin	ACRES	1,596	2,815	1,579	1,870	129	21,486	29,475
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	3			1	10
Western Great Basin	ACRES		425	12			1,085	1,522
Southwest	FIRES	23	12	4	4		97	140
o dan moot	ACRES	3,767	10,696	7,993	923		49,518	72,897
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	26	20	95	13	33	97	284
record wountain	ACRES	2,591	5,422	19,899	8,995	1,767	27,845	66,519
Eastern Area	FIRES	38		500	34	1,157	145	1,874
Lastem Area	ACRES	15,165		57,738	5,081	66,155	28,201	172,340
Southern Area	FIRES	22		158	47	277	780	1,284
Southern Alea	ACRES	6,639		70,564	13,668	143,877	630,325	865,073
TOTAL	FIRES	153	200	960	108	1,512	1,761	4,694
IOIAL	ACRES	35,357	35,037	211,560	30,988	217,714	821,400	1,352,056

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES		-	-	<u> </u>			0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES		-		·			0
0 11 0 111	FIRES				4			4
Southern California	ACRES		-		1			1
Nowth are Doolsing	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES					×		0
Factors Croat Pagin	FIRES						7	7
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						4,929	4,929
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES				1		2	3
Southwest	ACRES				1,656		403	2,059
Dooley Mountain	FIRES		2		1			3
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		0		C			0
Footowa Avec	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courth area Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	() 2	2 0	6	0	9	17
TOTAL	ACRES		0	0	1,657	0	5,332	6,989

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	3	0	394	4,113
Yukon Territory	1	1	4	1
Alberta	4	26	735	6,749
Northwest Territory	0	0	1	0
Saskatchewan	2	1	116	1,653
Manitoba	0	0	70	655
Ontario	11	26	206	697
Quebec	0	0	193	25,237
Newfoundland	2	0	42	197
New Brunswick	2	0	235	423
Nova Scotia	1	0	187	1,604
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	23	529
Total	26	54	2,206	41,856

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska	5	15							13	25
Northwest	1		1							
Northern California	4		2						1	
Southern California			3		1					
Northern Rockies			4							
Eastern Great Basin	8	3	2	2		4	2		105	19
Western Great Basin	1									
Southwest	10	1	8	5	5		7		94	52
Rocky Mountain			1	1			1		4	2
Eastern Area	1		1		1				4	
Southern Area	2		18	12	6	5	1		97	12
Total	32	19	40	20	13	9	11	0	318	110

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***